V4
":{ # 4 WELLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC SYSTEM CORP.

o

P.O. Box 280 950 East Main Street, Weltand, Ontario L3B 5P6 Telephone 905-732-1381 Fax 905-732-0266

February 3, 2009
Delivered by Courier and E-file

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board
P.0. Box 2319, 27" Floor
2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re:  Welland Hydro-Eleciric System Corp.
2009 Distribution Rates Application
Board File No. EB-2008-0247

Please find enclosed paper copies (2) and one electronic copy of a supplemental filing by
Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp. in relation to the 2009 Cost of Service Rate
Application EB-2008-0247. The filing contains a Manager’s Summary and Revised
Exhibits contained in the original filing of August 15, 2008 which result from changes in
revenue and operating expenses detailed in the January 20, 2009 supplemental filing.

An electronic copy has been filed using the OEB’s E-filing services.

Yours very tyuly,

REw

Wayne Armstrong
Director of Finance

905-732-1381 Ext 234

905-732-0266 Fax

Email: warmstrong@wellandhydro.com




Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
Manager’s Summary

Revisions to Application EB-2008-0247

Revised Exhibits-Original Application

1) Introduction

On January 20, 2009 Welland Hydro submitted a supplemental filing for the 2009 Rate
Application EB-2008-0247. The supplemental filing presented a revised 2009 Revenue
Deficiency as a result of changes in forecasted revenues due mainly to the loss of two
large use customers. In addition to the changes in revenue, Welland Hydro proposed
reductions to operating expenses to help offset the reduced revenues. As a result of these
changes, Welland Hydro is filing revised Exhibits for both Revenue and Operating
Expenses contained in the original application filed August 15, 2008. The revised
exhibits reflect only the changes made in the January 20, 2009 supplemental filing with
no additional adjustments.

2) Revenue

Exhibit 3 Tab 1 Schedule 2 Page 1 of 1 has been revised to reflect 2009 Test Year
Revenues at Current Rates based on the revised Customer and Load Forecast contained in
Exhibit 3 Tab 2 Schedule 2 Page 5 of 5. A summary of the changes is outline as follows:

a) Residential

The only change to Residential class is the use of the average kwh/customer from 2002-
2007 of 8,383 versus the 2004 weather normalized 8,427 kwh/customers. This reduces
the total kilowatt hours for the Residential class from 166,999,701 to 166,128,692.
Actual 2008 billings for the Residential class totaled 158,305,609 kilowatt hours. Asno
weather normalized data is available for 2008 the amount of the reduction due to weather
and fhe reduction due to conservation programs cannot be determined. However, it
appears that even the use of the 2002-2007 average kwh/customer may still be high when
adjustments for conservation programs are taken into account.

b) General Service/Large Use

Changes to the General Service classes and the Large Use class reflect the shutdown of
one Large Use customer, the reclassification of one Large Use customer to General
Service 50 to 4,999 kw, and the continued reduction in the General Service 50 to 4,999
kw customer classification. The loss of customers in GS 50 to 4,999 kw classification
has been offset by growth within the General Service Less than 50 kw classification.




¢) Other Operating Revenue

Exhibit 3 Tab 3 Schedule 1 Page 1 of 1 has been revised to reflect reduction in
forecasted Interest Income due to declining interest rates. Actual Interest rates have
declined by another 0.5% since the January 20" supplemental filing.

3) Operating Expenses

Exhibit 4 Tab 2 Schedule 2 Pages 1-4 and Exhibit 4 Tab 2 Schedule 3 Pages 1-10 have
been revised to reflect reductions to 2009 forecasted operating expenses outlined in the
January 20, 2009 supplemental filing.

Total OM & A Expenses were originally forecasted to increase by 27.4% from 2006 to
2009. As a result of the proposed reductions the increase has been decreased from 27.4%
to 22.6% as shown in Exhibit 4 Tab 2 Schedule 3 Page 1 of 10.

Total Wages and Benefits which had been forecast to increase by 40.0% from 2006 to
2009 has been reduced to 34.5% as a result of removing the apprentice lineperson
position, reduced overtime, and the adjustment to Retiree Benefit costs. Inflation from
2006 to 2009 accounts for 14.0% of the 34.5% increase with the balance due to increased
manpower and other adjustments.

Total OM & A Purchases which had been forecast to increase by 9.3% from 2006 to
2009 has been reduced to 5.5% as a result of adjustments for tree trimming and
transformer PCB testing.




2002 AeYy 1AUN 0G>5SO S8 Juncaoe 1ebpa) B

1aus6 ales s} 0y pebleyd SIom SSNURASY PEOT PRISHEDS PaisiewLn ,

(817 Es8- Tvoo'z2e's  l0VZ'0LY- lzerosss  1285'646 [zesnol's  [gFB'LBE- TosotaL s 866299 s | BnUBADY 203G 2101 |
ls60°LE1- [Loc'gsy l566°'092- {ocr'68G lc6g'0Z [Lor'sss [o1E' 7L [osg'seR lope' 160 [ SUnaney g ewool] Japo]
leze'zve- [era'8L6'9 \GLZ'ErL- 1996'091 "2 1186'856 R |v9¢°'925- [¥61'Gre'g [gsr'L18'g [ anuaAsy UONNGLISIC 2104
0 0r0'Z 0z- or0'e 651 090'Z 0i5'L L06'L LES sisenbay Uoljoesue) | ealaag
D vLLGE 96 11" ¥1.68 062 71 0L6'9Y 909'L 089°Z% pi0LE anusAay SacImeg (181
[eze'zre- iszr 1880 [68e'LEL- [zcrezls [sgs'vrE [151°ccz 2 lovt's2e- £L9'01E9 [cso'ove's | BnusAay SP0IMBS UORNAUISI] El0LE
10284 ZeLL0L 418'92" £08'08L 5L8'6) 956'CG L 0£9'L- LiL'ELL LPL'glL 350\ 8BIET-IOUBMO|[Y JOLUIOJSHELL
089 LE- ovG 05 |- GelvE 308 701" 0L ZL- Z6GBEL- 857 G 106 1aL" oppOEL- AV B66F OF 0G B0lAeg [eIaUsn)-90UBMO(Y JSLLIOISUEL
79C EE ISl L 6Fz ¢/ 00% 1 98E £4 656 957 FL SYEes BiiuBhey SAMEISUIWRY YSS
0 0 712 965" G £89 063 ¥1486G 896 16° 596 16° 0 anuaney NGD
1€8°Gh- ¥25'920'C 680'00Z 198'240'C LLO'ELL TITTIR'E 959'6¥L- LOZ'669'Z 1GE'GV8'T DUIDWNIOA BNUBARY UoNNAIsI (e,
L 96501 199 55101 [ 887’6 784 490'6 673'6 BunyBi] 1924g
9e- £ele £6 6GL ¢ vl 9902 Sl 80z ¢ $6L'1 BUfYBL] (2uhuag
07 L CEI EP5 L i 611G BLL'G 1.2 8- 0 YFA] L, PEOT| paJsjEog pale)alf
860 76 064'1EL 620Gy 682 517 BYE ZL- 008°0L1 1y7'gL gr L E8l 565 L0Z CERELER
BT 60/ ¥SE v18'Gh- GEGOLE | 18i640 6EVZ9E 167 ¥t L9% FBE 256988 W 666 OF 0g 99nBS [elsusD
=3 S804 7T ¥80'99¢ G516 /£€' 028 A Z8LTLE 09Z70E Y 0G UBYL 5597 S0IAIBS [BJaUED
Z6v'S €/96CLZ 3L8'25) 18l #5512 82z 20l €92 L00T Z00'58- SEL'B69 | IEL V86 L |euapisay
DB WNOA-BNUBABY S821AIaG UoNNgLYSI(
viBErE 69£'020'F 110'052 SVE'FOT ¥ 6/9'6. ZEE' P00 S8Z°G8¢E- £59426'C 2¢6'602 ¥ AjLJUO[y ehusaay Lognguysiq €10
95 Zer'rl L6 998 7 ors BrY'El 66€'L- 60621 S0L'v ) BunyBl 192.S)
Be- SLIE 1ZE ¥oLE i3 £E8 T LIy %L 51T [ RENIES
90%- LT Ve 50001 Z0L've 1697} 16074 167 8z~ i 10 8¢ .PEO| PRJoNE0S pasejauiun
0L5 552" SGLich 168 46 GOz €8t 118¢9- 718582 29908 GeL 6vE 178 6LE EEnELE]
PLE gL S19'CE 1957 620'CLF 168°Ce 985 OL¥ BLO7E €67 0P ZLG iy W] BBBY OF 0G SoAas [EISUSE)
150G GG1 v6E e L ¥01 B8E 926 £08'19¢ 928 L 68.°29¢ COF /8 MY 0g UBL L 853 S2IAIES [BISUST)
gFE Ge LL0ES0°E A £zl 120°C 686 ¢G5 025'688°C 6LV 61" ECOLLZ 0SE CEb 2 (2NUapisay
AUIUOp-SNURASY S80S UoRNYUISI
(s) {$) (s} {3} {($) {4 ($) () %)
[En}oy sa)Ey JUa.LINg 1enyoy S8lEY BLND |enyoy lenay paaoiddy pieoq 1enjoy poacsddy
800z woiy 1Asel 2002 woy  up eBpug 900Z woj AN 9007 Woiy JANNg pieog
aoUBLIEA 6002 souslEN 8002 aoueMEA 1002 agueMEA 9002 9002

6007 ¢ A1uniqay pasiaey

140 | aded

rd npayeg

I qel

£ HQUXy

LyT0-8007-91

*d10)) waisAg 31113917-0pAH PUBIRAL

NOISIZAA 871d £062 LDTF 1438 OL d3SIASY
L 379YL 3NNIAIY ONILVHILO0 40 AAYWINNS
dYOD NILSAS 21815373 CUAAH ONVYTIIM



Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
£B-2008-0247

Exhibit 3
Tab 2

Schedule 2
Page 5 ot 5
Revised February 3, 2009

1 TABLE 3
2 SUMMARY OF WELLAND HYDRO
3 CUSTOMER AND LOAD FORECAST
-
Historical Historical Historical Bridge Year | Test Year
Beard Historical Actual Historical Actual Bridge Year | Forecast Revised
Appreved Actual Normalized Actual Normalized |- Estimated |Normalized Forecast
Year 2004 2006 2006 2007 2007 2008 2008 2009
Residential # 19,142 19,399 19,399 19,512 19,512 19,664 19,664 19.818
kWh | 138,515,644 | 160,436,606 163.470.628 | 162.194309 | 164,422,852 163,460,330 165,706,267 | 166,128,692%
#2002-2007
Avg./Customer
GS < 50 kW # 1,650 1,668 1.668 1,695 1,695 1,695 1,695 1,717
kWh | 49.2[8,700 50,499,927 500,499 927 53,259,754 | 53,259,754 54,639,337 54639337 ] 55348528
GS > 50 kW # 208 209 209 180 180 179 179 171
kWh | 146,428,658 149,058 851 149058851 [162,260,470 [162260470 | 135398886 135398 886 | 160,782,066
kw 419,308 411,399 411,399 441430 441,430 393,395 393395 440,796
Large Use # 3 3 3 2 2 3 3 L
kWh | 122885824 | 106,279,181 106,279,181 | 85.814,110 85,814,110 1296101 | 111296,k | 49,804,199
kw 286,901 289,619 289.619 256,593 256,593 300,555 300,555 169,553
USL # 243 224 224 216 216 212 212 208
kWh 1,196,517 1,220,558 1,220,558 1,170,025 1,170,025 1,147,547 1,093,788 1,072,774
S entinel # 728 747 747 739 739 730 730 721
Lights kWh 1,020,158 1,026,925 1,026,925 1,110,764 1,110,764 1,097,430 1.111,656 1,098,311
kw 2,697 2,742 2,142 2,711 2,7t 2,589 2,623 2,592
Street # 6,495 6,581 6,381 6,624 6,624 6,651 6,051 6,677
Lichts kWh | 4,669,826 4,685,215 4,685,215 4,688,349 4,688,349 4,707,116 4,703,951 4,722,781
kw 12,988 13,084 13,084 13,086 13,086 13,218 13,209 13,262
[Total B kWh | 483935327 | 473207263 476241285 | 470497,781 | 472,726,324 471,746,757 | 473,949,996 438,957,351




[S80°LEL- L9€'85T |s66'092- |ast'B8g [566'02 [L51'0c8 [aLc'vp) [ocg'cER lors'L69 | BNUBASY 7 902U JSUI0 [EIOL
GRO'LEL- Se8'rL £ZE'BEL" 066'502 Z.9'65 CLT FFE L160F S6'E0F FE0'E9E suoljRNpaq ¥} SWoou| JaUlQ [BjoL
ZED'L- orl'EL- 801°9- 2019~ 0 ] 0 0 0 SIUNCODY BILIELRA 15215)U|
0 0 Sl L- 0 99E'L- Srl'L LLL'E e 0 2W0oU| puapanil]
€90’ pZL- GB6'L8 0LF 0gL- 850'Z12 90E'8G- 825'THE 008’28 ¥E8 00t E0'E9E 3L0DU] }S8.81U)

SLLO2U| JusLUsaALY
0 0Z0'6L L8Z'ZEL- 0Z0'6L 666'GS 10E'LG ) 5/1'G8 Z0L'SH LZL'0L suoNoNPaQ g 8LooU] JaylQ [B10L
o 020’2 860't- 0Z0'L Siy's 6LL'LL 990°}- vi9'E OvL'y Bugeladg UON SnoaUe|jsosIy
0 000°ZL 616'GL- 000'Z) 052’ BL6L2 Z8Z'Gl §99°07 18E'G sa|eg (elaly Gerg
0 0 c86'601L- 0 1006 686601 80665 89665 0 sules) |E)des)
0 0 R.2'2- 0 gLi'8- A 18601 166Gl 0 Aadolg JeLpQ PUE AN 0 Hoyisodsig uc ules
suononpag ¥ SLI00U| 12U1O
0 98¥'¥9E 609'S 98P 9L 89Z'¥T £48'09¢ 0EZ'SL 50998 BLERLE anuaaay bBunessdo Jeuig [Blo.L
0 000'%Z 681'L- 000'vZ Q09'v2- 68LLE 0SZ'4} G61'GS S5'eg SI8pI0 HOM U0 dn e-adlAag ISIN
0 SELLE 0LL'e- GEL'LE LZv 02 Ghg'ee ¥ZZ' 0L- vZP'ElL 8¥9'6Z 108LIU008/1I3ULIC0S|(]-801A8S ISIN
0 088't8 662 L- 088'¢8 S60°LT 6.1'G8 9/1'6¢- ¥80'8% 097'¢6 palefey Aouednoo(-edinag OSIN
0 08p'g [ 0879 9g- Z6L'9 8.2 822 9 056G sabley) 4SN-801AI8S IS
0 096'¢ 6L 096'¢ 08l 118'¢ vre- LES'E 68'C 864 SNJEIS JUNCODY-DSIN
0 000'99 ¥86'2- 000'99 ore'e 78689 Z99'LL- 8£9'65 00g'LL sableyy juaiuied 17
0 LEO'BEL ¥SELL LEQ'GYL ZEL'9- 129LEL S00'8S 608'6EL 108°L8 Ruedold DU0a(3 Loy Jusy
anlioray BunERdQ QO]
|enoy (s) [enioy () [enjoy () parciddy pleog {s) ()
800Z sajey waund 2002 sajey jusunNg 9002 [enyoy 9002 {enoy parosddy
wouy ap abpug wo.y 1A afpug wody A [ind wiouy 15 11N pieog
AUBLIEA 6002 aoueliep 2002 souBLEA 1002 aoueleA 200z a0z

6007 ' Alenaga,] pasiaay

8 31avil
ANNIATY ONILVHIdO YIHLO 40 AUVIIINNS
dH0D WALSAS MULDTTI OHQAH ANVTIEM

[ jo| abeg

[ ynpardyg

v el

£ nqny

LETh-800T-94

dao) WAISAG LNIIF-0IPAY PULIPOA



ooL'e8 VIEOFL 060'%91 M9LEL 868706 MG ELT L 9z¥ iL £agzzl L JSTC0VL T ey ans -
0 ) 0 0 0 9 0 ] D By BHO9E0S |
BEY SOF e GELSL 996 12 TEival 09 DL BYECC Br9 6l Pled [Sed - 518093, PUR SaUlT UDRGLUSI] PRaiano 5605 m
v95 21 i m.E. cal 0ET 1€ Tye a9l {9zg' w0l - Z\g'eel Zee' 5l BEE' L¥T S¥¥' S o5UBdR B STOBURIaASIN 5805 |
i) 0 fi] 0 H.Q _‘U 0 0 _.N 0 —.N 0 FasUadx3 pue sjeuale - mmm_Ev.\_n_ JBWOEBNS-Gi05 ¢
037 EE] 1wl a0g L ST 5965 (C3)] ILE L 102 aNogET UOBIBHD - SaSIaId FADISNY DLCS
695°9C 182 6EE ove | SRITIE Vi EELOIE” er'se GEYEBT EEER Gelada BREA0E |
¥ PFFEL 657 00z €1 065 % VFL Tl [CES] 5K T0sE VL TopeIeT0 -SSR VORI PUrOBRPUT 6505 |
SOE'E 28957 £o0 8 TaE LY ool's BLEFE FE ) BT BT 298G UOIBIEHD - 5i8pEa3 UOSSILEUAIING PUR0JSIapUN 0505 :
988 GEC LT =) 607'9Z YITE 95E 6T e T 60 7). | c9suathq B saqddng uongsad( - siapaad 7 SEUT] USIMAUISI PUNDTO IR Gh05
SOF 1L Syo'apl vIIE DrF OEL 000’5 TETE0L [CEEIY £69'101 ERCELL Jo0en) UCRR G - S19pa3 PUe SaUl UOINGEASI PUnOID.apCT0b0S
GYFd ELFL oEa' T ESEEL 069 ERiF 12201 BELL 108 Uoeieag -SIPTI0)SuR] UoInalEIq PEALEA0SE05
92/'G 08718 962 %1 50 m.h mm.m_.w 95z’ 18 JHVE EES 609’55 - UDIEI900 - 100994 UOISSINEUR HoNG PEaURAGEIS
TeE Tl 556 081 ovaTl /5981 EPCED]! £E7' 551 F= 7] A “BIEOL | SoSUatKD FUBSRIHNG UDRe:R00 - SIaRead § U] UOROSK) HESHIaACr 520
/65 € 85 16 £al'oc 1E6 28 056 11 8979 ECEER 86 S5 vmh.ﬁ TGRS - Siess] Fln SO G PO 020S |
Gao'E R BEFe A BELE AN 7 L6590} 0T Chl OB PUG SIFENG U150 - WOSEEa OB UAPHHISH-£ 105 W
BCL | 052 21 CEES 255 Gh GETE 66 1L BrS 8658 0509 IRG0S ] UDNBIato ~ AW Uogeis UOINAASIC 8|05
1} . 0. 0 u] a a 0 [i] 0 sesuadxd pue mm.;%_.rm Goesedo - %mm UOENS, 1SUID; SUB), p.mEm.
o 0 1] a [i] i] 0 1] . fi] INOGET UORSIat( - Wauidnbs UOHRIS Lmsémnu:.ﬁcm
S6Z a5z el E2 €26 1L 5399 I {r2g) FrdN) mmm..m.. 5SUaTRE SInp] PUs SEUPING LB 2103
VEC ¢ 10VEL €96 | agar GvEal VIE VL. ez 695 85 18098 Sl oS PES T OV
Y= B BT o) o] AT 51758 GETY. | S8rTs 767’53 BRI i ol e U0 5005

a[qel IS0 RN

6007 € Ateniqag pasiady

3o 1 38eg

TIMpAPY

FAL LA

Faquxy

LyT0-3002-dd

dion wWaISAS JUI99[J-0IpAH PUe|9AA



caz'¥d ZETF L 11T60Z GERTLL L 155581 850°9Z6 SIGEL 10670vL £086'299 ienL-ans
o0 505 SNy VEET TS ISAE o - o - T SASilialg JaLIOETY) UD-SUDRERBISU] JBUI0 30 SOURURIIBA 5515
il tIEE e 10LE 500t A el 543 SO . S0P 10 BAUSUARIEI 5115
Er i s9z8 | 278 OF 90 |6 EIGZE B6E 09 — = @il 1E0'9E . S RlliojsUe1) U 10 S5UBUBLIRI 0915
E36¢ 185765 (ETE) 686895 969t T gva gy gv8Sr | O SR3INRS PUROIBIEIUN 30 SR IIBA 55 15
1 oot LT i6E'y T4 HoE LEE'QL fiezen EvLTL 72655 SopUSBIaTa F0USUAER 515
AW GEROGE BIE LT 9aLErL ad vZI'V8 SyrZEl T 3084 5159 /3 VILBY Sooe PG S.GPNPUGS PUNDAARLN 10 SOURUEIION 0515
805 ySOEC 205 BYSTZ ocl'iz irl'lZ 258 Y 8l WRIG, I8 opuT [0 SUSURIIRGY 15
ammv.m@ 991’69l v D985 285'¥0C 2 16619 az1'ayl | 8 Geczel lEL'vE 75 o8l T 10 R0 - 518paa] PUS S90I UOITHLISI] PRaUiaA0SELS
6o8'Z 79765k e V65 181 : DEV'S 756 55+ ¥ | el TZg 05t Zov €6 —— i PG o S OE TS |
1IEE £e9'63 ~GIEL ZI5 95 05 e 165 ¥5 ZI0EE ZI0EE 0 SUBIFING PBAUISAD 10 SIUBUBTIEH 92 15
[i[¥a) all'oll i8'0e 0¥ 29l (ag'e :. 769 IEL 9Z6'LE [FrACT ESEGLL §30tAaq PUB SIORNPUCD PESUIAAC 0 SOUBUTILIBN-ST LS
iz ZOEL (5] e . gy 0zl ~vEa DL FE L o . SUSIRRS 18 SAURIOIEHT 1215
88E'7 699 2% Bi0'2 18T S T f(esczw zuz'ee . m.n_c_ .—m ) grs g w96z . — "SI NUB SJanh0% 'So10d 0 DOUBLEIIN-UZ LS
601’} YD EEE] 2298} 5901 0S5EL | (GE] 5L LIFEL T eNrES Goiiers VAN 0 SaUS IRy IS
€88 S0b Bk S zz0al FERIE 95k . €60 € — IOETR Nz - SUONETS UGIAGIISIA - Sa|d Fue SEUPHNG 30 S0UeUoliBA 0115
VZZE 595'98 T T 1 =0 PV BEE. 66185 oEErE |- ETE: 3 P UOIAIBOHS GOUBLAIR 5015
. . . : i N FETT
3ideL 1800 FRRD

6007 °¢ A1Bnagd] PISIAY

b J0 7 38eyg

2IMPIYS

CqeL

F HqIyxy

L¥T0-800T-91

dion weysAg HU129|F-0JpAH puelass



th'es 199°6GH (CTET] VoKLl 50T OLE TG T 158251 vl weans . W
i) ] D G D D D G m D Umr_mgxm saRs w:oucm:wum_vz‘n_Nm.m m
556 FETAN vS6 20501 9E0E BYS 6 (GTINET L] = . osuRdka BUSRRADY 5155 |
0 0 i} i} i} i} D 0 b asUadxg Bujes put LRSUOWaT-015E
{3 ol 13 o ar) 0 LD Fec) EoET e USSR S 931 BUSNG ShORRTEEI GOh
)] L) 051 =4} v i £8I5 £9C YIZL E9Y WEIRor Rafes FINRGUIOD 02V
¥ | vicoa VIZ 56 8| GBm oog Gt 7% VB Ga 65 T6EGE 0 GoeABSE) AT G195
965 %S5 ] BIEY (EX) 95E 5 D) TEEe FoETe TopUrS - SUGHEIG RANUAGa-OLYS
=y o ov VIE T T TEEE BETEE e ee) BHIVE E570L CERARING S0P
‘sunpeien fyunuiio)
ZHIE | FZ0086 2 ZEEAVG V55955 SOL'7€6 e VEOVIE 791928 BIB1 G
® 14 iz BS0Z TN BT g TEL ) — WIS R 0nes
A SCLE ) iafee &5z SERZ T98 e B Re-05ES
i} 0 0 0. i i 661 CE) a 595053 SIUNCOTY JRUIDKND SHOBUBIRISINOVES -
oLl 059 65 Z1T0L 0BV 8% 985 Z8¥. [sierA=T TE0E 2y) [CE X asUada W90 T
“8E (S wa A lEn T or? @ VEIS P J8A0 U360 BUBAIs-52eS
O20EY TIZShE VLT TBeTEE Wik | WeeE GED WITEL | CEVEEC . . B 02ES
Bk | Geeor 08Tl T 26E VGE LE 996 56€ oL on ZiETeE | ZeeTon DU FSUOR-BICS
1662 VS5 ZEL D STl =) DITZEL 7oL R ZVEn S50 FUDES RAO1ES
) ] 0 . i i T T T ToEET s

sl

SHitii b

S1de 3965 YEINO

6007 °¢ A1enaqa] pastady

pjo ¢ ¥deg

TAANPAIPS

(A LA

P uqugxy

L¥TO-800T-94

*di169 WaysSAS D11100]3-0JpAH PUB| A



I ; : ! ] : | T : ZE908 05526 S5¥eL Bi0jeq asuaaia uopndiisig (0101 30 %I 58 poLiWIS)EN a3telIRA
oFZ LE9D SLOGFFS OIS mecows | emwees |
Ty TRFIY T vere et G026 EECYES} ChT e VOITIG T | UZ6OECY ~imeL-ang
g Gan eI 3 | v JET IV [ earce | EEEvEdl || o1 | G HE Vorevgl | O6OECT |- WSO PUs THold Aot - SSUa] UOZIHOUN 5015
: o sesiiadigio
TGz teh 690026 ¥ i oLy [ [ @ HEOST |[ | Cmeaw | WO0ESE GEoTooT | sasuadiky uopeispuliipy pile saucuaiiieR Blieiedo _Eﬁm_
. W
0 0 . (0 ] RECCEE 0 GSEY 15T [ . BiB1-ang
0 0 .. 0 0 Ean 0 TEY BIS Y 85t - TSR |
CHESH SYEZOTL 508 | oooZBrt T LSUBITL “Toeween | elrsebh | LL06eet S WISLGnE
74 AR o AL e 008 STV %6 ZEE . oA TN Rapes ROIRRS 095 |
0 i 0 0 0 o ©ra 0 g3 . Weid 105 10 SOUBISRISH 5296 |
€109 Y B0 0 e o0 85616 YR 596 06 ESE) : R R0 SRR S |
i 0 i) 0 i 0 o 0 9 Sasuatxd BUSIHaAPY RIRUSS-0985 ¢
iy W59 €6 ¢ W0a G ey | ZedEw F 0ag0s | eeL98 0% - . oSt MORRRA 5595 m
Gareo TS 7NN G VET LT WsD | Z89Ert EZZE | 1615l P T 375095 B0 SUGRIA] SORUE CHS
0 g i) 0 0 ST ) 0 gL - . T sebeuRq i sekOves
u] } 0 0 ] o ) ] 0 i) S - a0uB sy AHSG0Ad-5E95
oz QLo | t&sa) e | | U@ | e ~ B | erE Zdifrr A _ . e
(Al BOSD % B =T =) 56T, TageEn || 1| (eoeew | Wy o — W10 Paliaysie | siatha AR ISNIUPY G799
T g 2 g 0 o . |- 0 H | Gessd 0 o | T SR SRS O 000
viiG Gvee || @maD | SER I | SRk 5 | Baol | Sesit e | . KT V06 SaHERG SNPISLNIDY BIaUR0 5199
EIE fageny 50 JGIEEE. 9 | velevl | ¥es et 3 | sEsi oz eve o P = SoSUBES LB SeUES W9WSOBUB 0165
G BEE 228 TG E [ EveE || 3 | Zvaoy | VB0 3 GEE | vleE 675 562 . — 5303 B SIS SRR 5055
L SO0

6007 ¢ A1enago,] pasiady

¥ 3o p388q

T 3NpATIg

LA

 uquxy

LPTO-800T-41

‘d107) WaysAs o1130013-0IpAH PUBIIRA



-1 O th s e o

10
11
12

Velland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 1of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

VARIANCE ANALYSIS ON OM&A COSTS:

Welland Hydro has provided a detailed OM&A cost table covering the periods from 2006 Board
Approved, 2006 Actual, 2007 Actual, 2008 Bridge Year and 2009 Test Year including the
variances year over year in Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 2, above. Before moving to a variance
analysis for each account that exceeds the materiality threshold, a summary of total OM&A
expenses (excluding depreciation) is presented below along with an analysis of the total
movement from 2006 Actual to 2009 Test Year.

‘Welland Hydro
(OM & A Analysis

3006 a0 sz dos 208 . IncreaseFrom

" Board 1 FultYr Full ¥r . :BridgeYr = TestYr 17 2006 to 2009
. Approved . Actual ¢ Actual . Forecast  : Forecast I

Actusl OM & A Expenses | §4,050,050 - §3,521,084  $4.510311: - 84,726,832 §4.920087

:Depreciation Adjustment -2, th' :

:Bad Debt Adjustment P 492,555 : ; :

Adjusted OM 8 A Expenses  $3.833,09%  $1,013639. 84510311 $4.726832 $4.920,087

“OM & AWages & Benefits 42366891 $2,703,103  $30350991 - $3183558 §816,567  34.5%
OM & A Fxpenses i _ TA646.648 1,727,208, 1,690,841 1,736,529 T B9g81  55%
Adjusted OM & A Expenses ; - ;$4 013639  $4510.311  §4.726 832; §,920087: 1906448 226%

“How Positions - Wages & Benefit
‘Regulatory Analyst L . T 109,053
Conservation & Demand Analym 80,274
GIS Analyst S T
_________ :2 Lineman P o iy 153,58
Total New Pusmuns Wages 3 Benef'ts IR

Decrease in Amuunts Charged Jrd Party
_Decrease in Amounts Charged Associates

‘Decrease in Amounts Charged to Capital -
Ad_;ustment Retiree Benefit Costs 2009 &
. Adjustment ZGDB Pensmn Cusls }

,Total Increase Before !nﬂatmr: ' ‘ i : Aoo _____

Wages & Benefts lnﬂatlun

Total increase OM &AWages & Benefits

The 2006 Board Approved numbers must be adjusted to reflect that prior to 2006 part of the
depreciation expense was charged directly to OM&A expenses. Adjusting for depreciation
allows for better comparison of actual expenses from year to year. It also better explains the

increases in depreciation which are exclusively related to capital spending. The 2006 Actual




o W

16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 2of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

expenditures need to be adjusted to reflect the abnormal recovery of a previously written off bad
debt. The adjustment brings bad debt expense up to actual write offs without the large recovery.
Since 2006 Actual OM&A expenses were in line with 2006 Board approved amounts when
inflation is taken into account, no analysis of this difference is being provided and emphasis will

be placed on the difference between 2006 Actual and 2009 Test Year expenditures.

As can be seen from the analysis above Welland Hydro is requesting an increase in OM&A
spending in 2009 of $906,448 or 22.6% compared with 2006 Actual. This amount is broken into
$816,567 (34.5%) for wages & benefits and $89,881 (5.5%) for outside purchases. The increase
in outside purchases is partially attributed to costs associated with filing this Application.
Account 5655 Regulatory Expenses has been increased by $20,000 to cover one third of
estimated intervenor and OEB charges of $60,000. Account 5630 has been increased by $10,000
to cover one third of estimated consulting costs of $30,000. The balance of the increase of
$59,881 (3.6%) represents approximately 1.2% per year. Given the fact that the increase in
outside purchase expenditures is relatively when inflation is taken into account, Welland Hydro

will focus on detailing the increase in wages and benefits.

The increase in wages and benefits has been broken down into increase in employees, adjustment

to accounts charged, and wage increases.

In 2006 Welland Hydro had 36 full time equivalent (“FTE”) employees which are the same as
included in the 2006 Board Approved rates. Welland Hydro has had actual increases to
headcount in both 2007 and 2008 and plans further increases in 2009. Details of the increase in
the number of employees are provided in Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 6. The increase in

personnel accounts for $417,213 (17.6%) or just over half of the total OM&A increase required.

The adjustments show actual decreases in labour charged to receivable accounts and capitalized
assets since 2006. The reduction in capitalized assets is mainly due to no longer capitalizing
improvements to software made by IT personnel. The adjustment for pension represents the
amount charged to Deferred Account 1508 between January and April 2006. Only eight months

of pension expense was charged to OM&A expense in 2006. A decrease in Retirce Benefit Costs

B



b
SO e~ Oy th s W

—
by =

13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26

WeHand Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-4247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 3 of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

has been added to reflect the most recent actuarial ¢valuation. Adjustments account for $68,187

(2.9%) of the total increase required.

Wage and Benefit increases account for $331,167 or 14.0%. This equals approximately 4.5%
per year. Although the contract increases have been 3% per year during this time frame, there
are other items which account for the 1.5% balance. The number of linepersons o standby after
business hours and on weekends was increased from one to two late in 2007 for safety and
service reasons. The apprentice linepersons hired in 2007 and 2008 will receive increases as
they change class levels when their education and training arc completed. Welland Hydro
conciuded a Management Performance and Compensation study in 2006 in which pay levels for
salaried employees was compared to other LDCs in the province of Ontario with the help of an
outside consulting firm. The increases recommended by this study were phased in over the 2007

and 2008 years.
Variance Analysis:

As mentioned above, the variance that triggers the required analysis is $50,632 representing 1%
of Welland Hydro’s total distribution expenses before PILs and Interest Expense. Welland
Hydro has reviewed the variance of each OEB USoA. account to determine where explanations
are necessary. An identification reference has been assigned for each variance exceeding the

threshold and an explanation of each variance is presented in the following section,
2006 ACTUAL VERSUS 2006 BOARD APPROVED:
Ref A: 5130 Maintenance of Overhead Services

Maintenance of Overhead Services costs increased by $57,120 compared to 2006 Board
Approved amount. In 2006 Welland Hydro added a 20% overhead charge to direct labour to
cover Administration cost. This accounts for $17,528 of the increase. Outside material costs
account for only $24,395 of the total $150,522 spent in 2006. The balance represents inside
labour and equipment charges which can vary from year to year based on the work necessary to

be completed in the year.




SN R W N

10

11
12

Welland Hydro-Eleetric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 4 of 18

Revised February 3, 2009

Ref B: 5135 Maintenance Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders Right of Way

This account collects costs associated with the clearing of overhead distribution lines. The main
expense involves tree trimming performed by both internal manpower and outside contractors.
Welland Hydro’s tree trimming is scheduled by designated arcas in a revolving three year plan.
As areas are not of equal size, costs can very from year to year. The $92.395 decrease in 2000 is

offset by increases of $51,997 in 2007 and $58,460 in 2008.
Ref C: 5335 Billings and Collections Bad Debt Expense

The 2006 actual Bad Debt expense of ($434,303) was the result of the recovery of an amount

written off in previous years. The actual dollar value of the accounts written off was $58,252.

Ref D: 5415 Community Relations Energy Conservation

This account records the cost of expenses approved as part of the Third Tranche Conservation

and Demand program. An offsetting amount was recorded as income in 2006.




e DN =

o 1 N o B~

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23
24

Weltand Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

PageSof 10

Revised February 3, 2009

Ref E/F/G/H: 5605 Executive Salaries and Expenses, 5610 Management Salaries and
Expenses, 5615 General Admin Salaries and Expenses, 5620 Office Supplies
and Expenses

A change in accounting process was made part way through 2006 to better reflect actual cost
within each classification. As a result, no charges were made to 5620 in 2006 and future years.
A sub account for office supplies has been set up within each department to collect these costs.
In order to compare costs between the 2006 Board Approved amounts and actual 2006 results,

the total of all four accounts should be compared. Results are as follows:

2006 2006

Board Actual
5605 Executive $£295,529 $228,724
5610 Management 27,885 243,200
5615 General Admin 216,388 318,680
5620 Office 250,585 0
Total Expenses §790,387 $790,610

There was no increase in 2006 Actual versus 2006 Board Approved despite two years of
inflation as the Director of Finance position was vacant for a period of approximately three
months in 2006. This will have an effect on the comparison of 2006 Actual versus 2007 Actual

detailed later in this section.
Ref I 5625 Administrative Expenses Transferred Credit

Prior to the 2006 year there was no method of allocating Administrative and IT cost to
operations, maintenance, third party billings, and capital accounts. As a result, an overhead is
now being applied based on actual labour costs incurred which will increase costs in those areas

and decrease the total overall amounts charged as Administrative Expense.




[o—

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18

19

20
21
22
23

Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-4247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 6 of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

Ref J: 5655 Regulatory Expenses

Detailed expenses charged to this account are as follows:

2006 2006

Board Actual Variance
OEB Assessment $25,257 $34,134 $8.877
OEB Annual Reg. 800 800 0
Write off Transition Costs 0 43,942 43,992
EDA Expense 0 _ 7.812 7812
Total Regulatory $26,057 $86,738 $60,680

The write off of Transition Costs is related to market opening and Welland Hydro’s election to
recover 90% of costs in the Regulatory Asset rate rider instead of 100% which would have
required a detailed audit and a more complex proceeding. This is a one time expense. The EDA
costs were incorrectly charged to this account and should have been charged to 5630 Outside
Services as it represented the cost for the actuarial report on retiree benefit liabilities which is

performed every three years.
Ref K: 5705 Amortization Expense

Actual depreciation expense in 2006 was $311,245 over the 2006 Board Approved levels. The
2006 Board Approved amount is based on 2004 Actual. In 2004, actual depreciation expense
was $1,451,613 with $220,694 of this amount being charged directly to operations, maintenance,
customer service, and administration accounts. This accounting procedure was changed in 2006
to charge all depreciation to account 5705 and not charge depreciation directly to other accounts.
The balance of the variance in depreciation expenses of $90,551 relates to 2005 and 2006 actual

capital spending.




10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23

Welland Hydro-Eleetric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedute 3

Page 7 of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

2007 ACTUAL VERSUS 2006 ACTUAL:
Ref A/B: 5025 Overhead Distribution Lines & Feeders-Supplies and Expenses,
5085 Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses

Expenses in account 5025 increased by $106,816 while account 5085 decreased by $104,826.
An effort was made to try and reduce the amount charged as “Miscellaneous™ to get a better

understanding of where linepersons are spending their actual time.
Ref C: 5135 Overhead Distribution Lines & Feeders-Right of Way

As indicated in the analysis for 2006 Board Approved versus 2006 Actual, expenses for tree
trimming vary from year to year based on the areas being cleared. The increase in both 2007
($51,997) and 2008 (58,460) offsets the decrease in 2006 Actual ($92,395) compared to Board
Approved. The actual expenditures for both 2007 and 2008 are consistent with Board Approved

amounts (2004 expenses) when inflation is taken into account.
Ref D: 5150 Maintenance of Underground Conductors and Devices

Total expenses increased by $64,774 in 2007 compared to 2006 Actual. Material costs increased
by $17,678 in 2007 as a result of a major repair required. Material costs for 2008 Bridge Year
were reduced by $5,802 compared to 2007 to reflect an average yearly amount over the two

years.
Ref E: 5335 Bad Debt Expense

As indicated in the analysis of 2006 Board Approved versus 2006 Actual expenses, the 20006
Actual bad debt expenses were affected‘ by the recovery of significant bad debt which had been
expensed in previous years. The actual write off in 2006 of $58,252 was decreased to $48,263 in
2007. Both years remain over the Board approved level of $36,000 and remain a concern for

future years.




|07, TR - U8 R A

10
Il
12

13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Welland Hydro-Eleetric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Fab 2

Schedule 3

Page 8 of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

Ref F/G: 5605 Executive Salaries and Expenses, 5610 Management Salaries and Expenses

As indicated in the analysis of 2006 Board Approved to 2006 Actual a change in accounting
procedures resulted in reclassification of labor expenses among accounts 5605, 5610, 5615, and
5620. The change was made part way through and once again the total cost for all of these

accounts should be used for comparison.

2006 2007
Actual Actual
5605 Executive $228,724 $350,871
5610 Management 243,200 391,994
5615 General Admin 318,686 286,205
Total Expenses $790,610 $1,029,130

The total expenses increased by $238,510 from 2006 to 2007. The following breakdown

provides details of the increase:

Addition of Regulatory Analyst $57,458 (Wages and Benefits)

Reduction in Capitalized Labor 34364 (IT Labor and Benefits)

Full Year Effect 2006 Vacancy 26,680 (Wages and Benefits)

Vacation Payout 34,982 (Wages and Benefits) |
Expenses 22.141 (Computer Support/Travel & Conference)
Finance Summer Student 6,886

Pension Increase 18,329 (12 months OMERS vs. 8 months)

Wage and Benefits Increase 37670 ($20,016 Wages/$17,654 Benefits)

$238,510




o R e N

-

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21

Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 9 of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

The addition of the Regulatory analyst is detailed in Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 6. The decision
to not capitalize IT labor as in previous years is based on the fact that the work performed would
not extend the life of the current software and a possible change in financial software in the next
few years. The full year effect of the 2006 vacancy is related to the Director of Finance position.
As a result of the increased work load personnel were unable to take available vacation and were

given payment in lieu thereof.

This cost was not included in the 2008 Bridge Year or 2009 Test Year wages. The pension

increase is the result of no longer deferring actual premiums for OMERS effective May 1, 2006.

Ref H: 5630 Outside Service Employed

The Regulatory Analyst hired in 2007 was working on a contract basis during 2006 and the costs
were charged to account 5630. Since joining Welland Hydro staff in 2007 these costs have been

charged to account 5610 resulting in a decrease in Outside Service costs within account 5630.

Ref I: 5705 Amortization Expense

The increase in depreciation expense is related to the 2007 Capital Expenditures.

2008 BRIDGE YEAR VERSUS 2007 ACTUAL:

Ref A: 5135 Overhead Distribution Lines & Feeders-Right of Way

As indicated in the analysis for 2006 Board Approved versus 2006 Actual expenses, trec
trimming expenses vary from year to year based on the areas being cleared. The increase in both
2007 ($51,997) and 2008 (858,460) offsets the decrease in 2006 Actual ($92,395) compared to
Board Approved. The actual expenditures for both 2007 and 2008 are in line with Board

Approved amounts (2004 expenses) when inflation is taken into account.




-~ o R W N

10

11

12
13
14
15
16

17

18

Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2008-0247

Exhibit 4

Tab 2

Schedule 3

Page 10 of 10

Revised February 3, 2009

Ref B: 5415 Energy Conservation

The 2006 and 2007 expenditures (excluding capital) for the Third Tranche Conservation and
Demand Management were charged to account 5415. The expenditures related to the Third
Tranche were spent prior to September 1, 2007. Welland Hydro has not asked for any additional
related CDM spending. Welland Hydro is committed to supporting CDM within its service area
and has budgeted $15,000 in expenditures in 2008. The result is a reduction in spending of

$80,904 (595,904-515,000).
Ref C: 5705 Amortization Expense

The increase in depreciation expense is the result of 2008 Capital Expenditures.

2009 TEST YEAR VERSUS 2008 BRIDGE YEAR:
Ref A: 5415 Energy Conservation

As indicated in Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 6 the 2009 Test Year includes the addition of a
Conservation and Demand Analyst at a total cost of $80,274 for wages and benefits. The
importance of and demands related to CDM require Welland Hydro to add this position. The
implementation of time of use rates and smart meters will only add to the workload of current

staff.
Ref B: 5705 Amortization Expense

The increase in depreciation expense is the result of 2009 Capital Expenditures.

I ————
. .




